# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM587446

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
SEQUENCE:	2	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
KAYNE SENIOR CREDIT III LOANCO, LLC		07/16/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HASA, INC.
Street Address:	23119 Drayton Street
City:	Santa Clarita
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91350
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA
Name:	INTER VALLEY POOL SUPPLY, INC.
Street Address:	23119 Drayton Street
City:	Santa Clarita
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91350
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
1 Toperty Type	Number	VVOI U IVIAI N
Registration Number:	4528815	HASA
Registration Number:	3550301	ALGI-BAN
Registration Number:	4885786	AURA KLOR
Registration Number:	5290845	GRANULATOR
Registration Number:	1485865	GYSAR
Registration Number:	3034036	HASA
Registration Number:	2205706	HASACHLOR
Registration Number:	5204762	MULTI-CHLOR
Registration Number:	2946037	NO-GLUG JUG
Registration Number:	2496035	PYRIGIN FREE
Registration Number:	2535239	SANI-CLOR
Registration Number:	3026274	SUPER STAIN-OUT
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 007002 FRAME: 0241 900559785

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2217823	TABULATOR
Registration Number:	1616596	THE LIQUIDATOR
Registration Number:	2071741	TILE BRITE
Registration Number:	4659400	YELLOWCIDE
Registration Number:	4946773	IV CHLOR

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7045032622

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7045032600

Email: msheehan@kslaw.com
Correspondent Name: King & Spalding LLP

Address Line 1: 300 S. Tryon St., Ste 1700

Address Line 2: Attn: Moira Sheehan

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14868.515062
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Moira Sheehan
SIGNATURE:	/Moira Sheehan/
DATE SIGNED:	07/20/2020

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Hasa - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed]#page1.tif source=Hasa - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed]#page2.tif source=Hasa - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks [Executed]#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007002 FRAME: 0242

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of July 16, 2020, is executed by KAYNE SENIOR CREDIT III LOANCO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in its capacity as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, "Administrative Agent"), in favor of HASA, INC., a California corporation ("Hasa"), and INTER VALLEY POOL SUPPLY, INC., a California corporation ("IVPS", and together with Hasa, "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreements (as defined below).

#### **RECITALS**

A. WHEREAS, (i) Hasa has, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated October 31, 2017, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on October 31, 2017 at Reel 006194, Frame 0143 (as the same may be amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise in effect prior to the date hereof, the "<u>2017 Security Agreement</u>") and (ii) IVPS has, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated April 19, 2018, recorded in the USPTO on April 20, 2018 at Reel 006317, Frame 0689 (as the same may be amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise in effect prior to the date hereof, the "<u>2018 Security Agreement</u>", and together with the 2017 Security Agreement, the "<u>Security Agreements</u>"), granted to Administrative Agent a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation those trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Released Collateral</u>"); and

B. WHEREAS, Administrative Agent wishes to terminate and release its security interest in and to the Released Collateral as provided in this release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby terminates and releases, without recourse its security interest in and to the Released Collateral and terminates the Security Agreements. Administrative Agent represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release and (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered its rights under the Security Agreements. Administrative Agent acknowledges that this Release may be filed along with any other necessary documentation with the USPTO or any other governmental office to evidence the release granted herein at the sole expense of Grantor. The Administrative Agent authorizes Grantor, or its designee, to record this Release with the USPTO and other applicable registry at the sole expense of Grantor and agrees to provide Grantor with any information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Released Collateral.

[Signature page follows]

37112224

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007002 FRAME: 0243

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has executed this Release of Security Interests in Trademarks as of the date first set forth above.

# **ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:**

KAYNE SENIOR CREDIT III LOANCO, LLC

By:

Name: Andrew Marek
Title: Managing Partner

TRADEMARK REEL: 007002 FRAME: 0244

 $\frac{Exhibit \ A}{Trademark \ Registrations/Applications}$ 

TRADEMARK	SERIAL NUMBER / REGISTRATION NUMBER	FILING DATE / REGISTRATION DATE
Heee	Reg. No. 4528815	Filing Date: 9/3/2013
ALGI-BAN	Reg. No. 3550301	Filing Date: 8/16/2006
AURA KLOR	Reg. No. 4885786	Filing Date: 5/10/2015
GRANULATOR	Reg. No. 5290845	Filing Date: 3/3/2017
GYSAR	Reg. No. 1485865	Filing Date: 9/14/1987
HASA	Reg. No. 3034036	Filing Date: 12/27/2004
HASACHLOR	Reg. No. 2205706	Filing Date: 10/28/1997
MULTI-CHLOR	Reg. No. 5204762	Filing Date: 10/11/2016
NO-GLUG JUG	Reg. No. 2946037	Filing Date: 12/19/2003
PYRIGIN FREE	Reg. No. 2496035	Filing Date: 7/27/2000
SANI-CLOR	Reg. No. 2535239	Filing Date: 2/17/1999
SUPER STAIN- OUT	Reg. No. 3026274	Filing Date: 12/27/2004
TABULATOR	Reg. No. 2217823	Filing Date: 4/18/1997
THE LIQUIDATOR	Reg. No. 1616596	Filing Date: 8/30/1989
TILE BRITE	Reg. No. 2071741	Filing Date: 7/1/1996
YELLOWCIDE	Reg. No. 4659400	Filing Date: 5/12/2014
IV Chlor	Reg. No. 4946773	Filing Date: 3/17/2014

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 07/20/2020 REEL: 007002 FRAME: 0245